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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
DKDK

For at forhindre personskade eller skade på ejendom, skal du læse og 
følge alle instruktioner og advarsler.

Ved brug af elektriske apparater bør grundlæggende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger altid følges, herunder:
• Læs alle instruktioner.
• Berør ikke varme overflader. Brug håndtag eller knapper.
•  For at beskytte mod brand, elektrisk stød og personskade må ledningen, 

stik og andre elektriske dele ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.
•  Tæt tilsyn er nødvendigt, når dette apparat bruges af eller i nærheden af 

børn.
•  Træk altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, når apparatet ikke er i brug, og 

inden rengøring. Lad det køle af, før du påsætter eller fjerner dele og før 
rengøring.

•  Brug ikke apparatet, hvis ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, efter at 
apparatet har fungeret dårligt, eller hvis det på nogen måde er blevet 
beskadiget. Se garantioversigten for servicoplysninger.

•  Brug af tilbehørsdele, som ikke anbefales af producenten, kan forårsage 
brand, elektrisk stød eller skade.

• Brug ikke dette apparat udendørs.
• Lad ikke ledningen hænge over bordkanter, eller berøre varme overflader.
•  Placer ikke apparatet på eller nær en varm gas- eller elektrisk kogeplade 

eller i en varm ovn.
•  Sæt altid stikket i vægstikkontakten. For at afbryde, tryk på ”CANCEL” og 

herefter fjernes stikket fra vægstikkontakten.
• Brug ikke apparatet til andet end dets tilsigtede formål.
•  Ekstrem forsigtighed skal udvises, når man flytter et apparat, der 

indeholder varm olie eller andre varme væsker. 
• Forsøg ikke at reparere dette apparat selv.
•  Der medfølger et kort strømkabel for at mindske risikoen for at blive viklet 

ind i eller snuble over en længere ledning. 
•  Længere forlængerledninger er tilgængelige, men der skal udvises 

forsigtighed ved deres brug. Brug af forlængerledning anbefales ikke, 
men hvis du er nødt til at bruge én, skal du sikre dig, at ledningens 
netspænding svarer til produktets spænding. Hvis stikket er af jordet type, 
skal forlængerledningen være et 3-leder kabel. For at undgå at trække, 
snuble eller blive viklet ind, skal forlængerledningen placeres, så den ikke 
hænger over bordkanten eller andre områder, hvor den kan trækkes af 
børn eller snubles over. 
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•  Dette apparat har et polariseret stik (en pol er bredere end den anden). 
For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stød, er dette stik beregnet til at 
passe ind i en polariseret stikkontakt på kun én måde. Hvis stikket ikke 
passer helt ind i stikkontakten, skal du vende stikket. Hvis det stadig ikke 
passer, skal du kontakte en kvalificeret elektriker. Forsøg ikke at ændre 
eller modificere stikket på nogen måde.

•  Brug ikke en stikkontakt eller forlængerledning, hvis stikket passer løst 
eller hvis stikkontakten eller forlængerledningen føles varm.

•  Oversize fødevarer, metalfoliebakker eller metalredskaber må ikke 
indsættes i en brødrister, da de kan udgøre en risiko for brand eller 
elektrisk stød.

•  Der kan opstå brand, hvis apparatet er dækket eller berører brandbart 
materiale, herunder gardiner, draperier, vægge og lignende, når det er i 
drift.

• Forsøg ikke at løsne mad, når brødristeren er tilsluttet.
•  Undgå at riste fødevarer med glasurer eller fyldninger, der kan løbe, eller 

som er lavet med åbne fyldninger. Glasurer og fyldninger kan antændes.
•  Rist ikke bagværk, tærter og lignende ved andre indstillinger end den 

laveste eller letteste indstilling, og rist aldrig to gange, da disse varer kan 
antændes, hvis de overophedes, og forårsage brand.

•  Manglende rengøring og udskiftning af krummebakken efter hver brug 
kan resultere i brandfare.

• Kun til husholdningsbrug.
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OVERSIGT OVER APPARATET (sort model):
DKDK

1. Fire brede slidser til brød
2. Udvendigt kabinet
3. Løftehåndtag
4. REHEAT (genopvarmning)
5. DEFROST (optøning)
6. CANCEL (annuller)
7. Drejeknap til regulering af bruningsgrad
8. Krummebakke med udtræk (underst på apparatet)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

3
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1. Fire brede slidser til brød
2. Udvendigt kabinet
3. Løftehåndtag
4. REHEAT (genopvarmning)
5. DEFROST (optøning)
6. CANCEL (annuller)
7. Drejeknap til regulering af bruningsgrad
8. Krummebakke med udtræk (underst på apparatet)

OVERSIGT OVER APPARATET (hvid model):

1

2

7

8

44

33

5

66

5
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BRUG AF APPARATET

Inden første brug af apparatet: placer toasteren i et rum med tilstrækkelig ventilation 
og vælg den højeste bruningsgrad. Lad toasteren køre tre cyklusser uden brød i 
slidserne, med tre minutters pause mellem hver cyklus. Dette brænder eventuelt støv af 
og forhindrer ubehagelig lugt.  

Brug af apparatet: 

• Rul ledningen helt ud. 
•  Tilslut apparatet til en korrekt stikkontakt (tilsluttet jord, hvis apparatet tilhører klasse I), 

for at undgå fare. Kontroller, at spændingen svarer til produktets. 
• Træk stikket ud, inden du rengør apparatet eller monterer tilbehør. 
• Placer apparatet på et bord eller jævn, stabil overflade. 
• Apparatet må ikke efterlades uden opsyn, når det er tilsluttet strøm. 
•  Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er blevet tabt, der er synlige tegn på skader, eller hvis det 

lækker. 
• Modificer ikke apparatet på nogen måde.
• Apparatet er kun til indendørs brug. 
•  Visse dele på apparatet bliver varme. Rør ikke ved disse dele, da der er fare for 

forbrænding. 
•  Placer brødskiverne i slidserne (for franskbrød, skær en skive der er kortere end 

slidsen, og skær derefter brødet i to stykker på langs). Apparatet er designet til at 
riste franskbrød, men også toast eller andre typer brødskiver, hvis deres tykkelse og 
længde er kortere end slidsen. 

• T ryk løftehåndtaget ned, indtil det låser (den indvendige rist strammer omkring 
brødet for at holde det væk fra varmelegemerne på siderne). Slip derefter 
trykket, og løftehåndtaget forbliver i den nederste position, hvilket betyder, at 
opvarmningsprocessen er begyndt. Hvis løftehåndtaget glider op med det samme, 
skal du kontrollere, om apparatet er tilsluttet strøm. 

•  Du kan justere bruningsgraden, og få dit brød ristet lidt eller meget, ved at placere 
drejeknappen for bruningsgrad på en af graderne markeret fra 1 - 6. Du skal blot dreje 
knappen med uret for at øge intensiteten, eller mod uret for at mindske den. Jo højere 
tallet er, desto hårdere bliver dit brød ristet. 

• Når du bruger brødvarmeren på toasteren, skal du vælge bruningsgrad under 2. 
Yderligere funktioner: 
Efter at have trykket løftehåndtaget ned, tryk derefter på: 
- REHEAT: giver dig mulighed for at genopvarme dit brød uden yderligere ristning. 
- DEFROST: giver dig mulighed for at riste frossent brød. 
•  Under brug, hvis du mener, at brødet er ristet tilpas eller af anden grund, kan du 

afbryde opvarmningsprocessen ved at trykke på CANCEL. 
•  Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten efter brug, og lad apparatet køle af, før du 

håndterer eller opbevarer det. 

DKDK
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RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
•  Afbryd strømforsyningen til apparatet ved at slukke for stikkontakten og hive stikket 

ud (træk i selve stikket, ikke i ledningen) Lad apparatet køle helt af, inden rengøring 
påbegyndes.

•  Rengør krummebakke. Træk den ud fra under apparatet. Tøm krummebakken og sæt den 
ind igen, inden apparatet atter bruges. 

• Brug aldrig skarpe redskaber til at rengører med, da dette kan beskadige apparatet. 
•  Rengør ydersiden af apparatet med en blød, fugtig klud. Tør efter med en tør klud. 
• Nedsænk ikke apparatet i vand eller anden form for væske.
•  Vend bunden i vejret på apparatet for at ryste resterende krummer ud henover en 

skraldespand eller håndvask. 

OBS: 
Krummebakken bør tømmes regelmæssigt. Lad ikke krummer hobe sig op i bakken. 

OPBEVARING

• Sørg for, at apparatet er helt afkølet og tør, inden du stiller det til opbevaring.
• Vikl ikke ledningen rundt om apparatet, da dette vil forårsage skade.
• Opbevar apparatet på et køligt, tørt sted. 

SPECIFIKATIONER

Strømforsyning:  220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Effekt:   1500W
Energiklasse:  Klasse I

Med forbehold for ændringer uden forudgående varsel.
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Apparatet er udstyret med en jordet stikkontakt og skal tilsluttes et 
jordet stik.

Bemærk: I tilfælde af spørgsmål vedrørende jordforbindelse eller 
elektrisk tilslutning, bedes du konsultere kvalificeret personale. I 
tilfælde af kortslutning reducerer jordforbindelse risikoen for elektrisk 
stød ved at gøre det muligt for strømmen at blive afledt gennem 
jordledningen.

FORSIGTIG: For at minimere risikoen for elektrisk stød må du ikke 
åbne kabinettet, hvis apparatet går i stykker. Kontakt en kvalificeret 
tekniker for reparationer.

Dette apparat opfylder EC-direktiverne og er blevet kontrolleret 
i henhold til alle gældende europæiske direktiver, såsom 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) og lavspænding (LVD).

Dette apparat er designet og fremstillet i overensstemmelse med de 
nyeste sikkerhedsregler og tekniske specifikationer.

DKDK
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REKLAMATIONSRET

Der ydes 2 års reklamationsret på fabrikations- og materialefejl på dit nye produkt, 
gældende fra den dokumenterede købsdato. Garantien omfatter materialer og 
arbejdsløn. Ved henvendelse om service bør du oplyse produktets navn og 
serienummer. Disse oplysninger findes på typeskiltet. Skriv evt. oplysningerne ned her 
i brugsanvisningen, så du har dem ved hånden. Det gør det lettere for servicemontøren 
at finde de rigtige reservedele.

Garantien dækker ikke:
- Fejl og skader, som ikke skyldes fabrikations- og materialefejl
- Ved misvedligeholdelse – herunder gælder også mangel på rengøring af produktet
- Ved brand- og/eller vand- og fugtskader på produktet
- Ved transportskader, hvor produktet er transporteret uden korrekt emballage
- Hvis der er brugt uoriginale reservedele
- Hvis anvisningerne i brugsanvisningen ikke er fulgt
- Hvis ikke installationen er sket som anvist
- Hvis ikke-faglærte har installeret eller repareret produktet
- Batterier eller andre sliddele

Transportskader
En transportskade, der konstateres ved forhandlerens levering hos kunden, er 
udelukkende en sag mellem kunden og forhandleren. I tilfælde, hvor kunden selv 
har stået for transporten af produktet, påtager leverandøren sig ingen forpligtelse i 
forbindelse med evt. transportskade. Evt. transportskader skal anmeldes omgående og 
senest 24 timer efter, at varen er leveret. I modsat fald vil kundens krav blive afvist.

Ubegrundet service
Hvis produktet sendes til service, og det viser sig, at man selv kunne have rettet
fejlen ved at følge anvisningerne her i brugsanvisningen, påhviler det kunden selv at 
betale for servicen.

Erhvervskøb
Erhvervskøb er ethvert køb af apparater, der ikke skal bruges i en privat husholdning,
men anvendes til erhverv eller erhvervslignende formål (restaurant, café, kantine etc.)
eller bruges til udlejning eller anden anvendelse, der omfatter flere brugere.
I forbindelse med erhvervskøb ydes ingen garanti, da dette produkt udelukkende er
beregnet til almindelig husholdning.

SERVICE

For rekvirering af service og reservedele i Danmark kontaktes den butik, hvor produktet 
er købt.
Anmeldelse af reklamation kan også ske på witt.dk under fanen ’Service’. 

Forbehold for trykfejl.

Producenten/distributøren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for produkt- og/eller personskader, 
hvis sikkerhedsanvisninger ikke overholdes.  Garantien bortfalder hvis anvisningerne 
ikke overholdes.

 



11

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER .......................................................................................... 12

OVERSIKT OVER APPARATET (svart modell) ................................................................ 14

OVERSIKT OVER APPARATET (hvit modell) .................................................................. 15

BRUK AV APPARATET ................................................................................................... 16

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD ................................................................................ 17

OPPBEVARING .............................................................................................................. 17

SPESIFIKASJONER........................................................................................................ 17

REKLAMASJONSRETT OG SERVICE ............................................................................ 19

INNHOLD
NONO



12

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

For å forhindre personskade eller skade på eiendom, må du lese og følge 
alle instruksjoner og advarsler.

Ved bruk av elektriske apparater bør grunnleggende 
sikkerhetsforanstaltninger alltid følges, herunder:
• Les alle instruksjoner.
• Ikke berør varme overflater. Bruk håndtak eller knapper.
•  For å beskytte mot brann, elektrisk støt og personskade må ledningen, 

støpsel og andre elektriske deler ikke nedsenkes i vann eller annen 
væske.

•  Det er nødvendig å holde apparatet under nøye oppsyn når det brukes av 
eller i nærheten av barn.

•  Ta ut støpselet av stikkontakten når apparatet ikke er i bruk og før 
rengjøring. La apparatet avkjøles før du setter på eller fjerner deler før 
rengjøring.

•  Ikke bruk apparatet hvis ledningen eller støpselet er skadet, etter at 
apparatet har fungert dårlig, eller hvis det på noen måte har blitt skadet. 
Se garantioversikten for serviceopplysninger.

•  Bruk av uoriginale tilbehørsdeler som ikke anbefales eller selges av 
produsenten, kan forårsake brann, elektrisk støt og skader.

• Ikke bruk dette apparatet utendørs.
• Ikke la ledningen henge over bordkanter eller berøre varme overflater.
•  Ikke plasser apparatet på eller i nærheten av varm gass- eller elektrisk 

platetopp eller i en varm ovn.
•  Sett alltid støpselet i veggstikkontakten. For å avbryte, trykk på 

«CANCEL» og fjern deretter støpselet fra veggstikkontakten.
• Ikke bruk apparatet til annet enn dets tiltenkte formål.
•  Det må utvises ekstrem forsiktighet når man flytter et apparat som 

inneholder varm olje eller andre varme væsker. 
• Ikke forsøk å reparere dette apparatet selv.
•  Det følger med en kort strømkabel for å redusere risikoen for å bli viklet 

inn i eller snuble over en lengre ledning. 
•  Lengre skjøteledninger er tilgjengelig, men det må utvises forsiktighet ved 

bruk av disse. Bruk av skjøteledning anbefales ikke, men hvis du er nødt 
til å bruke det, må du forsikre deg om at ledningens nettspenning tilsvarer 
spenningen på produktet. Hvis støpselet er jordet, må skjøteledningen 
være en 3-ledet kabel. For å unngå å dra, snuble eller bli viklet inn, må 
skjøteledningen plasseres slik at den ikke henger over bordkanten eller 
andre områder der den kan dras av barn eller snubles over. 
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NONO
•  Apparatet har en polarisert plugg (en pol er bredere enn den andre). For å 

redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt er denne pluggen beregnet for å passe 
inn i en polarisert stikkontakt på kun én måte. Hvis pluggen ikke passer 
helt inn i stikkontakten, må du snu pluggen. Hvis den fremdeles ikke 
passer, må du kontakte en kvalifisert elektriker. Ikke forsøk å endre eller 
modifisere pluggen på noen som helst måte.

•  Ikke bruk en stikkontakt eller skjøteledning hvis pluggen passer løst eller 
hvis stikkontakten eller skjøteledningen føles varm.

•  For store matvarer, metallfoliebrett eller metallredskaper må ikke settes 
inn i en brødrister, da de kan utgjøre risiko for brann eller elektrisk støt.

•  Det kan oppstå brann hvis apparatet er dekket av eller berører brannbart 
materiale, herunder gardiner, forheng, vegger og lignende når det er i drift.

• Ikke forsøk å løsne mat når brødristeren er tilkoblet.
•  Unngå å riste matvarer med glasurer eller fyll som kan renne eller som er 

laget med fyll på toppen. Glasurer eller fyll kan antennes.
•  Ikke rist bakverk, terter og lignende ved andre innstillinger enn den 

laveste og letteste innstillingen, og rist aldri to ganger, da disse varene 
kan antennes hvid de blir overopphetet, og forårsake brann.

•  Manglende rengjøring og tømming av smulebrettet etter hver bruk kan 
medføre brannfare.

• Kun til husholdningsbruk.
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OVERSIKT OVER APPARATET (svart modell):

1. Fire brede spor til brød
2. Utvendig kabinett
3. Løftehåndtak
4. REHEAT (gjenoppvarming)
5. DEFROST (tining)
6. CANCEL (annuller)
7. Vridebryter til regulering av bruningsgrad
8. Smulebrett med uttrekk (under apparatet)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

3
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NONO

1. Fire brede spor til brød
2. Utvendig kabinett
3. Løftehåndtak
4. REHEAT (gjenoppvarming)
5. DEFROST (tining)
6. CANCEL (annuller)
7. Vridebryter til regulering av bruningsgrad
8. Smulebrett med uttrekk (under apparatet)

OVERSIKT OVER APPARATET (hvit modell):

1

2

7

8

44

33

5

66

5
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BRUK AV APPARATET

Før første gangs bruk av apparatet: plasser toasteren i et rom med tilstrekkelig 
ventilasjon og velg høyeste bruningsgrad. La toasteren gå i tre sykluser uten brød i 
sporene, med tre minutters pause mellom hver syklus. Dette vil brenne av eventuelt støv 
og forhindre ubehagelig lukt.  

Bruk av apparatet: 

• Rull ledningen helt ut. 
•  Koble apparatet til korrekt stikkontakt (jordet hvis apparatet tilhører klasse I), for å 

unngå fare. Kontroller at spenningen tilsvarer produktets. 
• Trekk ut støpselet før du rengjør apparatet eller monterer tilbehør. 
• Plasser apparatet på et bord eller en stabil overflate. 
• Apparatet må ikke forlates uten tilsyn når det er tilkoblet strøm. 
•  Ikke bruk apparatet hvis det er mistet, viser synlige tegn på skade, eller hvis det lekker. 
• Ikke modifiser apparatet på noen måte.
• Apparatet er kun egnet til innendørs bruk. 
•  Enkelt deler på apparatet blir varme. Ikke rør disse delene, da det er fare for 

forbrenning. 
•  Plasser brødskivene i sporene (for baguetter, skjær en skive som er kortere enn sporet, 

og skjær deretter brødet i to på langs. Apparatet er utviklet for å riste baguetter, men 
også toast eller andre typer brødskiver hvis tykkelsen og lengden er kortere enn 
sporet. 

• T rykk løftespaken ned til den låses (den innvendige risten strammer rundt brødet for å 
holde det unna varmeelementet på sidene). Slipp deretter trykket. Løftespaken forblir 
i den nederste posisjonen, noe som betyr at oppvarmingsprosessen har startet. Hvis 
løftespaken glir opp igjen med det sammen, kontroller om apparatet er koblet til 
strøm. 

•  Du kan justere bruningsgraden og få brødet ristet lite eller mye ved å plassere vrideren 
for bruningsgrad på en av gradene markert fra 1 til 6. Vri bryteren med klokken for å 
øke intensiteten, eller mot klokken for å redusere den. Jo høyere tallet er, jo hardere blir 
brødet. 

• Når du bruker brødvarmeren på toasteren, velger du bruningsgrad lavere enn 2. 
Ytterligere funksjoner: 
Etter å ha trykket ned løftespaken, trykk deretter på: 
– REHEAT: gir deg mulighet for å gjenoppvarme brød uten ytterligere risting. 
– DEFROST: gir deg mulighet for å riste frossent brød. 
•  Under bruk, hvis du synes at brødet er tilstrekkelig ristet eller av annen grunn, kan du 

avbryte oppvarmingsprosessen ved å trykke på CANCEL. 
•  Ta alltid støpselet ut av stikkontakten etter bruk, og la apparatet avkjøles før du 

håndterer det eller setter det til oppbevaring. 
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NONO
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
•  Avbryt strømforsyningen til apparatet ved å slå av stikkontakten og trekke ut støpselet 

(trekk i selve støpselet, ikke i ledningen). La apparatet avkjøles helt før rengjøringen 
startes.

•  Rengjør smulebrettet. Trekk det ut fra under apparatet. Tøm smulebrettet og sett det inn 
igjen før apparatet brukes på nytt. 

• Bruk aldri skarpe redskaper til å rengjøre med, da dette kan skade apparatet. 
•  Rengjør apparatet utvendig med en myk, fuktig klut. Tørk av med en myk klut. 
• Ikke nedsenk apparatet i vann eller annen form for væske.
•  Snu apparatet opp-ned for å riste ut resterende smuler over søppelkassen eller 

oppvaskkummen. 

OBS: 
Smulebrettet bør tømmes regelmessig. Ikke la det hope seg opp med smuler på brettet. 

OPPBEVARING

• Sørg for at apparatet er helt avkjølt og tørt før du setter det til oppbevaring.
• Ikke vikle ledningen rundt apparatet, da dette vil forårsake skade.
• Opbevar apparatet på et kjølig, tørt sted. 

SPESIFIKASJONER

Strømforsyning:  220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Effekt:   1500W
Energiklasse:  Klasse I

Med forbehold om endringer uten forutgående varsel.
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Apparatet er utstyrt med en jordet plugg og skal kobles til en jordet 
stikkontakt.

Merk: I tilfelle spørsmål vedrørende jordtilkobling eller elektrisk 
tilkobling, ber vi det kontakte en kvalifisert fagperson. I tilfelle 
kortslutning, reduserer jordtilkoblingen risikoen for elektrisk støt ved å 
gjøre det mulig for strømmen å bli avledet gjennom jordledningen.

FORSIKTIG: For å redusere risikoen for elektrisk støt må du aldri åpne 
kabinettet hvis apparatet går i stykker. Kontakt en kvalifisert tekniker 
for reparasjoner.

Dette apparatet er i samsvar med EC-direktiver og er kontrollert 
i henhold til alle gjeldende europeiske direktiver, slik som 
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) og lavspenning (LVD).

Dette apparatet er utviklet og produsert i samsvar med de nyeste 
sikkerhetsregler og tekniske spesifikasjoner.
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NONO
REKLAMASJON

Der ytes 5 års reklamasjonsrett på fabrikasjons- og materialefeil på ditt nye produkt, 
gjeldende fra den dokumenterte kjøpsdatoen. Garantien omfatter materialer og 
arbeidslønn. Ved henvendelse om service bør du opplyse produktets navn og 
serienummer. Disse opplysningene finnes på typeskiltet. Skriv evt. ned opplysningene 
ned i bruksanvisningen, så du har dem for hånden. Det gjør det lettere for 
servicemontøren å finne de riktige reservedelene.

Garantien dekker ikke:
- Feil og skader, som ikke skyldes fabrikasjons- og materialefeil
- Ved mangelfult vedlikehold – dette gjelder også mangel på rengjøring av produktet
- Ved brann- og/eller vann- og fuktskader på produktet
- Hvis der er brukt uoriginale reservedeler
- Hvis anvisningene i bruksanvisningen ikke er fulgt
- Hvis ikke installasjonen er skjedd som anvist
- Hvis ufaglærte har installert eller reparert produktet
- Batterier eller andre slitedeler

Transportskader
En transportskade som konstateres ved forhandlerens levering hos kunden, er 
utelukkende en sak mellom kunden og forhandleren. I tilfeller hvor kunden selv har stått 
for transporten av produktet, påtar leverandøren seg ingen forpliktelser i forbindelse 
med evt. transportskade. Evt. transportskader skal meldes omgående og senest 24 
timer etter at varen er levert. I motsatt fall vil kundens krav bli avvist.

Ubegrunnet service
Hvis produktet sendes til service, og det viser seg at man selv kunne ha rettet
feilen ved å følge anvisningene her i bruksanvisningen, påhviler det kunden selv å betale 
for servicen.

Proffkjøp
Proffkjøp er ethvert kjøp av apparater, som ikke skal brukes i privat husholdning,
men brukes til næring eller næringsliknende formål (restaurant, café, kantine etc.)
eller brukes til utleie eller annen bruk som omfatter flere brukere.
I forbindelse med proffkjøp ytes ingen garanti, da dette produktet utelukkende er
beregnet til vanlig husholdning.

SERVICE

For rekvirering av service og reservedeler i Norge, kontaktes den butikken hvor 
produktet er kjøpt.
Reklamasjon kan også meldes inn på witt.no under fanen ’Service’. 
produkter’.

Produsenten/distributøren kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for produkt- og/eller personskader, 
hvis sikkerhetsanvisningene ikke overholdes.  Garantien bortfaller hvis anvisningene 
ikke overholdes.

Forbehold for trykkfeil.  
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SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
SESE

För att undvika personskada eller egendomsskada ska du läsa och 
följa alla instruktioner och varningar.

När du använder elektriska apparater bör grundläggande 
säkerhetsföreskrifter alltid följas, inklusive:
• Läs alla instruktioner.
• Rör inte varma ytor. Använd handtag eller knappar.
•  För att skydda mot brand, elektriska stötar och personskador får sladden, 

kontakten och andra elektriska delar inte sänkas ned i vatten eller andra 
vätskor.

•  Noggrann övervakning är nödvändig när denna apparat används av eller i 
närheten av barn.

•  Dra alltid ut stickkontakten när apparaten inte används och före 
rengöring. Låt svalna innan du sätter på eller tar bort delar och före 
rengöring.

•  Använd inte apparaten om sladden eller kontakten är skadad, efter att 
apparaten har fungerat dåligt eller om den har skadats på något sätt. Se 
garantiöversikten för serviceinformation.

•  Användning av tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av tillverkaren kan 
orsaka brand, elektriska stötar och skador.

• Använd inte denna apparat utomhus.
• Låt inte sladden hänga över bordskanter eller vidröra heta ytor.
•  Placera inte apparaten på eller nära en varm gas- eller elektrisk spis eller i 

en varm ugn.
•  Sätt alltid i kontakten i vägguttaget. För att avbryta, tryck på ”CANCEL” 

och dra sedan ut kontakten ur vägguttaget.
• Använd inte apparaten till annat än dess avsedda funktion.
•  Var ytterst försiktig när du flyttar en apparat som innehåller het olja eller 

andra heta vätskor. 
• Försök inte reparera denna apparat själv.
•  En kort strömsladd medföljer för att minska risken att trassla in sig eller 

snubbla över en längre sladd. 
•  Längre förlängningssladdar finns tillgängliga, men du bör vara försiktig 

när du använder dem. Användning av förlängningssladd rekommenderas 
inte, men om du måste använda en, se till att sladdens nätspänning 
motsvarar produktens spänning. Om kontakten är av jordad typ måste 
förlängningssladden vara en 3-ledarkabel. För att undvika att dra, snubbla 
eller trassla in sig i sladden, placera förlängningssladden så att den inte 
hänger över bordskanten eller andra områden där barn kan dra i den eller 
snubbla över den. 
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•  Denna apparat har en polariserad kontakt (den ena polen är bredare än 
den andra). För att minska risken för elektriska stötar är denna kontakt 
utformad för att passa in i ett polariserat uttag endast på ett sätt. 
Om kontakten inte passar helt i uttaget, vänd på kontakten. Om den 
fortfarande inte passar, kontakta en behörig elektriker. Försök inte ändra 
eller modifiera kontakten på något sätt.

•  Använd inte ett uttag eller förlängningssladd om kontakten sitter löst eller 
om uttaget eller förlängningssladden känns varm.

•  För stora livsmedel, aluminiumformar eller metallredskap får inte stoppas 
in i en brödrost eftersom de kan utgöra en risk för brand eller elektriska 
stötar.

•  En brand kan uppstå om apparaten är täckt eller vidrör brandfarligt 
material, inklusive gardiner, draperier, väggar och liknande, när den är i 
drift.

• Försök inte att lossa mat när brödrosten är ansluten.
•  Undvik att rosta mat med glasyr eller fyllningar som kan rinna, eller som är 

gjorda med öppna fyllningar. Glasyr och fyllningar kan antända.
•  Rosta inte bakverk, pajer och liknande på andra inställningar än den 

lägsta eller lättaste, och rosta aldrig två gånger, eftersom dessa matvaror 
kan antändas om de överhettas och orsaka brand.

•  Om man inte rengör och tömmer smulbrickan efter varje användning kan 
det leda till brandrisk.

• Endast för hushållsbruk.
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ÖVERSIKT ÖVER APPARATEN (svart modell):
SESE

1. Fyra breda brödfack
2. Yttre hölje
3. Lyfthandtag
4. REHEAT (återuppvärmning)
5. DEFROST (upptining)
6. CANCEL (avbryt)
7. Vridknapp för val av rostningsgrad
8. Utdragbar smulbricka (under apparaten)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

3
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1. Fyra breda brödfack
2. Yttre hölje
3. Lyfthandtag
4. REHEAT (återuppvärmning)
5. DEFROST (upptining)
6. CANCEL (avbryt)
7. Vridknapp för val av rostningsgrad
8. Utdragbar smulbricka (under apparaten)

ÖVERSIKT ÖVER APPARATEN (vit modell):

1

2

7

8

44

33

5

66

5
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ANVÄNDNING AV APPARATEN

Innan du använder apparaten för första gången: placera brödrosten i ett rum med 
tillräcklig ventilation och välj högsta rostningsgraden. Låt brödrosten köra tre cykler utan 
bröd i skårorna, med tre minuters paus mellan varje cykel. Detta bränner bort eventuellt 
damm och förhindrar obehaglig lukt.  

Användning av apparaten: 

• Rulla ut sladden helt. 
•  Anslut apparaten till ett lämpligt uttag (jordanslutning om apparaten tillhör klass I) för 

att undvika fara. Kontrollera att spänningen överensstämmer med produktens. 
• Dra ut kontakten innan du rengör apparaten eller monterar tillbehör. 
• Placera enheten på ett bord eller en plan, stabil yta. 
• Apparaten får inte lämnas utan uppsikt när den är ansluten till ström. 
•  Använd inte apparaten om den har tappats, visar synliga tecken på skada eller om den 

läcker. 
• Modifiera inte apparaten på något sätt.
• Apparaten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. 
•  Vissa delar på apparaten kan bli varma. Rör inte dessa delar eftersom det finns risk för 

brännskador. 
•  Lägg brödskivorna i skårorna (för en hel limpa, skär en skiva som är kortare än skåran, 

dela sedan brödet på mitten på längden). Apparaten är utformad för att rosta rostbröd, 
men även andra typer av brödskivor, om tjockleken och längden är kortare än skåran. 

• T ryck ner lyfthandtaget tills det låser sig (det inre gallret drar åt runt brödet för att 
hålla det borta från värmeelementen på sidorna). Släpp sedan trycket och lyftspaken 
förblir i det nedre läget, vilket indikerar att uppvärmningsprocessen har börjat. Om 
lyftspaken åker upp igen direkt, kontrollera om apparaten är ansluten till ström. 

•  Du kan justera rostningsgraden och få ditt bröd rostat lite eller mycket genom att 
vrida på knappen för rostningsgraden till en av nivåerna från 1–6. Vrid helt enkelt på 
knappen medurs för att öka intensiteten, eller moturs för att minska den. Ju högre 
siffra, desto hårdare kommer ditt bröd att rostas. 

• När du använder brödvärmaren på brödrosten ska du välja rostningsgrad under 2. 
Ytterligare funktioner: 
Efter att du har tryckt ned lyftspaken, tryck på: 
- REHEAT: gör att du kan värma brödet igen utan att rosta det mer. 
- DEFROST: gör att du kan rosta fryst bröd. 
•  Under användning, om du tycker att brödet är tillräckligt rostat eller av någon annan 

anledning, kan du avbryta uppvärmningsprocessen genom att trycka på CANCEL. 
•  Koppla alltid ur apparaten efter användning och låt den svalna innan du hanterar eller 

förvarar den. 

SESE
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
•  Koppla bort strömförsörjningen till apparaten genom att stänga av uttaget och dra ur 

kontakten (dra i själva kontakten, inte i sladden). Låt apparaten svalna helt innan du 
påbörjar rengöring.

•  Rengör smulbrickan. Dra ut den under apparaten. Töm smulbrickan och sätt tillbaka den 
innan apparaten används på nytt. 

• Använd aldrig vassa verktyg för rengöring, eftersom det kan skada apparaten. 
•  Rengör apparaten utvändigt med en mjuk, fuktad trasa. Eftertorka med en torr trasa. 
• Sänk inte ned apparaten i vatten eller någon annan vätska.
•  Vänd apparaten upp och ner för att skaka ut eventuella kvarvarande smulor i en 

papperskorg eller diskho. 

OBS: 
Töm smulbrickan regelbundet. Låt inte brickan bli full av smulor. 

FÖRVARING

• Se till att apparaten har svalnat helt och är torr innan du ställer undan den.
• Linda inte sladden runt apparaten eftersom det kommer att orsaka skada.
• Förvara apparaten på en sval, torr plats. 

SPECIFIKATIONER

Strömförsörjning:  220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Effekt:   1500 W
Energiklass:  Klass I

Med reservation för ändringar utan föregående meddelande.
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Apparaten har en jordad kontakt och måste anslutas till ett jordat 
uttag.

Observera: Vid frågor om jordning eller elektrisk anslutning, kontakta 
kvalificerad personal. I händelse av kortslutning minskar jordningen 
risken för elektriska stötar genom att avleda strömmen genom 
jordanslutningen.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: För att minimera risken för elektriska stötar, öppna 
inte höljet om apparaten går sönder. Kontakta en kvalificerad tekniker 
för reparationer.

Denna apparat uppfyller EG-direktiven och har kontrollerats enligt alla 
tillämpliga europeiska direktiv, såsom elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 
(EMC) och lågspänning (LVD).

Denna apparat är designad och tillverkad i enlighet med de senaste 
säkerhetsföreskrifterna och tekniska specifikationerna.

SESE
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GARANTI

Din nya produkt omfattas av 3 års reklamationsrätt på fabrikations- och materialfel, 
gällande från det dokumenterade inköpsdatumet. Garantin omfattar material 
och arbetslön. Vid begäran om service ska du upplysa om produktens namn 
och serienummer. Dessa upplysningar finns på typskylten. Notera ev. dessa 
upplysningar här i bruksanvisningen, så du dem lätt tillgängliga. Det gör det lättare för 
servicemontören att hitta de korrekta reservdelarna.

Garantin omfattar inte:
- Fel och skador som uppkommit på grund av fabrikations- och materialfel. 
- Vid misskötsamt underhåll – däribland även gäller bristande rengöring av produkten
- Vid brand- och/eller vatten- och fuktskador på produkten.
- Om man använt reservdelar som inte är original
- Om anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen inte efterföljs
- Om inte installationen genomförts enligt anvisningarna
- Om inte auktoriserad fackman har installerat eller reparerat produkten 
- Batterier eller andre förslitningsdelar

Transportskador
En transportskada som konstateras vid återförsäljarens leverans hos kunden, är detta 
uteslutande en sak mellan kunden och återförsäljaren.  I de fall då kunden själv stått för 
transporten av produkten, påtar sig leverantören ingen förpliktelse i förbindelse med 
eventuella transportskador. Eventuella transportskador ska anmälas omgående och 
senast 24 timmar efter att varan levererats.  Annars kommer kundens krav att avvisas.

Ogrundad service
Om produkten skickas in till service, och det visar sig att man hade kunnat avhjälpa 
felet själv genom att följa anvisningarna här i bruksanvisningen, faller det på kunden 
själv att betala för servicen. 

Kommersiella inköp
Kommersiella inköp är sådana inköp av apparater, som inte ska användas i privata 
hushåll, men som används i kommersiella sammanhang eller liknande (restaurang, 
café, kantin etc.) eller används till uthyrning eller annan användning som omfattar flera 
användare.
I förbindelse med kommersiella inköp frånfaller garantin eftersom denna produkt 
uteslutande är avsedd för vanliga hushåll.

SERVICE

För serviceförfrågan och reservdelar i Sverige kontaktas den butik, där produkten är 
inköpt. 
Anmälan om reklamation kan också ske på wittsverige.se under fliken ’Service’. 

Med förbehåll för tryckfel.

Tillverkaren/återförsäljaren kan inte hållas ansvariga för produkt- och/eller personskador, 
om säkerhetsanvisningarna inte följs.  Garantin bortfaller om anvisningarna inte följs.
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Vältä henkilö- tai omaisuusvahingot lukemalla ja noudattamalla kaikkia 
ohjeita ja varoituksia.

Sähkölaitteita käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusturvallisuusohjeita, 
mukaan lukien:
• Lue kaikki ohjeet.
• Älä koske kuumia pintoja. Käytä kahvoja tai painikkeita.
•  Suojautuaksesi tulipalolta, sähköiskulta ja henkilövahingoilta älä upota 

johtoa, pistoketta tai muita sähköosia veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.
•  Valvo herkeämättä, kun lapset ovat laitteen lähellä tai käyttävät sitä.
•  Vedä pistoke aina pistorasiasta, kun laite ei ole käytössä ja ennen 

puhdistusta. Anna jäähtyä ennen osien kiinnittämistä tai irrottamista ja 
ennen puhdistamista.

•  Älä käytä laitetta, jos sen johto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen 
toimintahäiriön jälkeen tai jos se on millään tavalla vaurioitunut. Katso 
huoltotiedot takuuosiosta.

•  Muiden kuin valmistajan suosittelemien lisävarusteiden käyttäminen voi 
aiheuttaa tulipalon, sähköiskun tai loukkaantumisen.

• Älä käytä tätä laitetta ulkona.
• Älä anna johdon roikkua pöydän reunojen yli tai koskettaa kuumia pintoja.
•  Älä sijoita laitetta kuuman kaasu- tai sähkölieden päälle tai lähelle tai 

kuumaan uuniin.
•  Liitä pistoke aina pistorasiaan. Peruuta painamalla ”PERUUTA” ja irrota 

sitten pistoke pistorasiasta.
• Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin sen aiottuun tarkoitukseen.
•  Ole erittäin varovainen siirrettäessä laitetta, joka sisältää kuumaa öljyä tai 

muita kuumia nesteitä. 
• Älä yritä korjata tätä laitetta itse.
•  Pakkauksessa on lyhyt virtajohto, joka vähentää riskiä takertua 

pidempään johtoon tai kompastua siihen. 
•  Pidempiä jatkojohtoja on saatavilla, mutta niiden käytössä tulee 

olla varovainen. Jatkojohdon käyttöä ei suositella, mutta jos joudut 
käyttämään jatkojohtoa, varmista, että johdon verkkojännite vastaa 
tuotteen jännitettä. Jos pistoke on maadoitettu, jatkojohdon on oltava 
3-johtiminen kaapeli. Vältä vetäminen, kompastuminen tai sotkeutuminen 
asettamalla jatkojohto niin, ettei se roiku pöydän reunan tai muiden 
paikkojen yli, joissa lapset voivat vetää sitä tai kompastua siihen. 
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•  Tässä laitteessa on polarisoitu pistoke (yksi napa on leveämpi kuin 
toinen). Sähköiskun vaaran vähentämiseksi tämä pistoke on suunniteltu 
sopimaan polarisoituun pistorasiaan vain yhdellä tavalla. Jos pistoke 
ei mahdu kokonaan pistorasiaan, käännä pistoke toisinpäin. Jos se ei 
vieläkään sovi, ota yhteyttä pätevään sähköasentajaan. Älä yritä muuttaa 
tai muokata pistoketta millään tavalla.

•  Älä käytä pistorasiaa tai jatkojohtoa, jos pistoke on löysällä tai jos 
pistorasia tai jatkojohto tuntuu kuumalta.

•  Ylikokoisia ruokia, metallifoliotarjottimia tai metallisia astioita ei saa laittaa 
laitteeseen, koska ne voivat aiheuttaa tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaaran.

•  Tulipalo voi syttyä, jos laite on peitetty tai se koskettaa syttyvää 
materiaalia, kuten verhoja, verhoja, seiniä ja vastaavia, sen ollessa 
käytössä.

• Älä yritä irrottaa ruokaa, kun laite on kytkettynä.
•  Vältä paahtamasta ruokia, joissa on kuorrute tai täytteitä, jotka voivat 

valua tai joissa on avotäyte. Kuorrutteet ja täytteet voivat syttyä 
palamaan.

•  Älä paahda leivonnaisia, piirakoita jne. muilla kuin alimmilla tai kevyimmillä 
asetuksilla, äläkä koskaan paahda kahdesti, koska nämä elintarvikkeet 
voivat syttyä palamaan ylikuumetessaan ja aiheuttaa tulipalon.

•  Jos murualustaa ei puhdisteta ja vaihdeta jokaisen käytön jälkeen, 
seurauksena voi olla tulipalo.

• Laite on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön.

FIFI
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YLEISKUVAUS LAITTEESTA (musta malli):

1. Neljä leveää aukkoa leivälle
2. Ulkoinen osio
3. Nostokahva
4. LÄMMITYS (uudelleenlämmitys)
5. SULATUS
6. PERUUTA
7. Pyörivä nuppi paahtoasteen säätöön
8. Ulosvedettävä murukaukalo (laitteen alaosassa)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

3
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1. Neljä leveää aukkoa leivälle
2. Ulkoinen osio
3. Nostokahva
4. LÄMMITYS (uudelleenlämmitys)
5. SULATUS
6. PERUUTA
7. Pyörivä nuppi paahtoasteen säätöön
8. Ulosvedettävä murukaukalo (laitteen alaosassa)

YLEISKUVAUS LAITTEESTA (valkoinen malli):

1

2

7

8

44

33

5

66

5

FIFI
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LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖ

Ennen laitteen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa: Aseta laite tilaan, jossa on riittävä 
ilmanvaihto, ja valitse korkein paahtoaste. Anna laitteen käydä kolme kierrosta ilman 
leipää ja pidä kolmen minuutin tauko kunkin kierron välillä. Tämä polttaa pois pölyn ja 
estää epämiellyttäviä hajuja.  

Laitteen käyttö: 

• Rullaa johto kokonaan auki. 
•  Liitä laite oikeaan pistorasiaan (kytketty maadoitus, jos laite kuuluu luokkaan I) vaaran 

välttämiseksi. Tarkista, että jännite vastaa tuotteen jännitettä. 
• Irrota pistoke ennen laitteen puhdistamista tai lisävarusteiden asentamista. 
• Aseta laite pöydälle tai tasaiselle, vakaalle alustalle. 
• Laitetta ei saa jättää ilman valvontaa, kun se on kytketty virtalähteeseen. 
•  Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on pudonnut, siinä on näkyviä vaurioita tai jos se vuotaa. 
• Älä muuta laitetta millään tavalla.
• Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. 
•  Tietyt laitteen osat kuumenevat. Älä koske näihin osiin, sillä on olemassa 

palovammojen vaara. 
•  Aseta leipäviipaleet aukkoihin (leikkaa ranskalaiselle leivälle aukkoa lyhyempi viipale ja 

leikkaa sitten leipä pituussuunnassa kahteen osaan). Laite on suunniteltu paahtamaan 
ranskalaista leipää, mutta myös paahtoleipää tai muita leipäviipaleita, jos niiden 
paksuus ja pituus ovat aukkoa lyhyempiä. 

• T työnnä nostokahvaa alaspäin, kunnes se lukittuu (sisäritilä kiristyy leivän ympärille 
pitääkseen sen poissa sivuilla olevista lämmityselementeistä). Vapauta sitten paine 
ja nostovipu jää ala-asentoon, mikä osoittaa, että lämmitysprosessi on alkanut. Jos 
nostokahva liukuu heti ylös, tarkista, onko laite kytketty verkkovirtaan. 

•  Voit säätää paahtoastetta ja saada leipäsi paahtumaan vähän tai paljon asettamalla 
kypsennysasteen nupin jollekin asteelle, joka on merkitty 1–6. Käännä nuppia vain 
myötäpäivään lisätäksesi voimakkuutta tai vastapäivään vähentääksesi sitä. Mitä 
suurempi luku, sitä tummemmaksi leipäsi paahtuu. 

• Kun käytät leivänlämmitintä leivänpaahtimessa, valitse paahtoaste alle 2. 
Lisäominaisuuksia: 
Kun olet painanut nostovipua, paina sitten: 
- UUDELLEEN LÄMMITYS: voit lämmittää leipäsi uudelleen paahtamatta. 
- SULATUS: voit paahtaa pakastettua leipää. 
•  Jos luulet, että leipä on paahtunut täydellisesti tai jostain muusta syystä käytön aikana, 

voit keskeyttää kuumennusprosessin painamalla PERUUTA. 
•  Irrota aina pistoke pistorasiasta käytön jälkeen ja anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen kuin 

käsittelet tai säilytät sitä. 
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PUHDISTUS JA KUNNOSSAPITO
•  Irrota laitteen virransyöttö katkaisemalla pistorasia ja vetämällä pistoke irti (vedä itse 

pistokkeesta, älä johdosta) Anna laitteen jäähtyä täysin ennen puhdistuksen aloittamista.
•  Puhdista murukaukalo. Vedä se ulos laitteen alta. Tyhjennä murukaukalo ja aseta se 

takaisin paikalleen ennen kuin käytät laitetta uudelleen. 
• Älä koskaan käytä puhdistukseen teräviä työkaluja, sillä se voi vahingoittaa laitetta. 
•  Puhdista laitteen ulkopuoli pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla. Pyyhi sen jälkeen kuivalla liinalla. 
• Älä upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
•  Käännä laitteen pohja ylösalaisin ravistaaksesi jäljellä olevat murut roskakorin tai 

pesualtaan päällä. 

HUOM.: 
Murukaukalo tulee tyhjentää säännöllisesti. Älä anna murujen kerääntyä alustalle. 

SÄILYTYS

• Varmista, että laite on täysin jäähtynyt ja kuiva ennen sen säilyttämistä.
• Älä kiedo johtoa laitteen ympärille, sillä se voi vaurioittaa.
• Säilytä laitetta viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa. 

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Virtalähde:  220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Teho:   1500 W
Energialuokka:  Luokka I

Oikeus muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

FIFI
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Laite on varustettu maadoitetulla pistorasialla ja se on kytkettävä 
maadoitettuun pistokkeeseen.

Huomautus: Jos sinulla on kysyttävää maadoituksesta tai 
sähköliitännöistä, ota yhteyttä pätevään henkilöstöön. Oikosulun 
sattuessa maadoitus vähentää sähköiskun riskiä sallimalla virran 
ohjauksen maadoitusjohdon läpi.

VAROITUS: Sähköiskun vaaran minimoimiseksi älä avaa koteloa, jos 
laite rikkoutuu. Ota yhteyttä pätevään teknikkoon korjausta varten.

Tämä laite on EY-direktiivien mukainen, ja se on tarkastettu 
kaikkien sovellettavien eurooppalaisten direktiivien mukaan, kuten 
sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuus (EMC) ja matalajännite (LVD).

Tämä laite on suunniteltu ja valmistettu viimeisimpien 
turvallisuusmääräysten ja teknisten eritelmien mukaisesti.
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FIFI
TAKUU

Uudella laitteellasi myönnetään 2 vuoden reklamaatio-oikeus valmistus- ja 
materiaalivirheille dokumentoidusta ostopäivästä alkaen. Takuu kattaa materiaalit 
ja työpalkat. Kääntyessäsi huollon puoleen Sinun on ilmoitettava tuotteen nimi 
ja sarjanumero. Nämä tiedot ovat tyyppikilvessä. Kirjoita ne valmiiksi tähän 
käyttöoppaaseen, niin ne ovat tarvittaessa helposti käsillä. Tiedot auttavat 
huoltoasentajaa löytämään helpommin oikeat varaosat

Takuu ei kata:
- Vikoja ja vahinkoja, joiden syynä ei ole tuotanto- tai materiaalivirhe
- Jos tuotetta on hoidettu väärin – tämä koskee myös tuotteen puutteellista puhdistusta
- Tuotteen palo- ja/tai vesi- ja kosteusvaurioita
- Jos on käytetty muita kuin alkuperäisiä varaosia
- Jos käyttöoppaan ohjeita ei ole noudatettu
- Jos asennusta ei ole tehty ohjeiden mukaan
- Jos tuotteen on asentanut tai korjannut ammattitaidoton henkilö
- Akkuja, paristoja ja muita kuluvia osia

Kuljetusvauriot
Kuljetusvaurio, joka todetaan tuotteen myyjän toimituksessa asiakkaalle, on yksinomaan 
asiakkaan ja myyjän välinen asia. Niissä tapauksissa, joissa asiakas on itse vastannut 
tuotteen kuljetuksesta, ei jakelija ota mitään vastuuta mahdollisesta kuljetusvauriosta.
Kuljetusvauriosta on ilmoitettava välittömästi ja viimeistään 24 tunnin kuluessa siitä, kun 
tavara on toimitettu. Muussa tapauksessa asiakkaan vaatimukset hylätään.

Aiheeton huolto
Jos tuote lähetetään huoltoon, ja käy ilmi, että vian olisi voinut korjata itse 
noudattamalla käyttöoppaan ohjeita, on asiakkaan itse maksettava huolto.

Osto yrityskäyttöön
Osto yrityskäyttöön on jokainen osto, jossa laitetta ei käytetä yksityisessä 
kotitaloudessa, vaan sitä käytetään yritystoimintaan tai sitä muistuttavaan tarkoitukseen 
(ravintola, kahvila, ruokala, jne.), tai laitetta käytetään vuokraukseen tai muuhun 
toimintaan, jossa käyttäjiä on useita. 
Yrityskäyttöön ostetuille tuotteille ei myönnetä mitään takuuta, koska tämä laite on 
tarkoitettu yksinomaan tavalliseen kotitalouteen.

HUOLTO

Tarvitessasi huoltoa ja varaosia Suomessa, ota yhteys siihen liikkeeseen, josta tuote on 
ostettu.
Reklamaatioilmoituksen voi tehdä myös osoitteessa witt.fi välilehden ’Huolto’. 

Valmistaja/jakelija ei ole vastuussa tuote- ja/tai henkilövahingoista, 
jos turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta. Takuu raukeaa, jos ohjeita ei noudateta.

Emme vastaa mahdollisista painovirheistä.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
ENEN

To prevent personal injury or damage to property, you must read and 
comply with all instructions and warnings.

When using electrical devices, fundamental safety measures should always 
be followed, which includes:
• Reading all instructions
• Never touching hot surfaces. Use the handles or buttons.
•  To protect yourself against fires, electric shocks or personal injury, the 

cord, plug and other electrical components may never be lowered in 
water or other fluids.

•  Close supervision is needed when this device is used by or near children.
•  Always unplug the device when the device is not being used and before 

cleaning it. Let it cool down before adding or removing components and 
before cleaning it.

•  Do not use the device if the power cord or plug are damaged, after the 
device has stopped working properly or if it has been damaged in any 
way. See the warranty section for service information.

•  Using accessories which are not recommended by the manufacturer may 
cause fires, electric shocks or injuries/damage.

• Do not use this device outdoors.
• Never let the cord hang over the edge of the table or touch hot surfaces.
•  Do not place the device on or near a hot gas or electrical hob plate or in a 

hot oven.
•  Always plug the device into a wall socket. To disconnect the device, press 

“CANCEL” and then remove the plug from the wall socket.
• Do not use the device for anything other than its intended purpose.
•  You must be extremely cautious when moving a device that contains hot 

oils or other hot fluids. 
• Do not attempt to repair this device yourself.
•  There is a short power cord included to reduce the risk of it being 

entangled or someone stumbling over a longer power cord. 
•  Longer extension cords are available, but you must be cautious when 

using them. It is not recommended to use an extension cord, but if you 
must, please ensure that the cord’s voltage matches the voltage of the 
product. If the plug is grounded, the extension cord must be a 3-wire 
cable. To avoid pulling, stumbling on or getting entangled on the cord, 
the extension cord must be placed so that it does not hang over the table 
edge or other areas where it can be pulled by children or stumbled over. 
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•  This device has a polarising plug (one pole is broader than the other). 
To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is designed to only fit in a 
polarised socket in one way. If the plug does not fit completely into the 
socket, you must turn the plug. If it still does not it, contact a qualified 
electrician. Do not attempt to change or modify the plug in any way.

•  Do not use a socket or extension cord if the plug is a loose fit or if the 
socket or extension cord are warm to the touch.

•  Oversized foods, metal foil trays or metal tools may not be inserted into 
the toaster as they may pose a fire hazard or cause electric shocks.

•  A fire may start if the device is covered or touching flammable materials, 
including curtains, drapes, walls, etc. when it is being used.

• Do not attempt to loosen food when the toaster is plugged in.
•  Avoid toasting foods with glazing or fillings as these may drip and do not 

toast food made with open fillings. Glazing and fillings may ignite.
•  Do not toast cakes, pies, etc. at other settings than the lowest or lightest 

one and never toast them twice as these types of foods may ignite if they 
are overheated and cause a fire.

•  If you do not clean and empty the crumb tray after each use it may pose 
a fire hazard.

• Only for household use.
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OVERVIEW OF THE DEVICE (black model)
ENEN

1. Four broad slots for bread
2. Exterior cabinet
3. Toast lever
4. REHEAT
5. DEFROST
6. CANCEL
7. Dial button to adjust the browning control setting
8. Crumb tray that pulls out (at the bottom of the device)
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1. Four broad slots for bread
2. Exterior cabinet
3. Toast lever
4. REHEAT
5. DEFROST
6. CANCEL
7. Dial button to adjust the browning control setting
8. Crumb tray that pulls out (at the bottom of the device)

OVERVIEW OF THE DEVICE (white model):
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USING THE DEVICE

Before using the device for the first time: place the toaster in a room with sufficient 
ventilation and choose the highest browning level. Let the toaster run for three cycles 
without bread in it and with a three-minute break between each cycle. This will burn off 
any potential dust and remove unpleasant odours.  

Using the device: 

• Extend the cord to its maximum length. 
•  Connect the device to a correct socket  (grounded if the device is Class I) to avoid 

hazards. Make sure that the voltage matches that of the product. 
• Unplug the device before you clean it or install accessories. 
• Place the device on a table or an even stable surface. 
• The device must not be left unattended when it is connected to a power source. 
•  Do not use the device if it has been dropped r if there is visible damage or leaking. 
• Do not modify the device in any way.
• The device is only intended for indoors use. 
•  Some parts of the device will become hot. Do not touch these parts as you may get 

burns on your skin. 
•  Place the slices of bread in the slots (for loafs of bread, cut a slice that is shorter than 

the slot and then cut the slice in two along its length). The device is designed to toast 
slices from loafs of white bread but also toast bread and other slices if their thickness 
and length are shorter than the slot. 

•  Press the toast lever down until it locks in position (the exterior grate will tighten 
around the bread to keep it away from the heating elements on the sides). Then let 
go and the toast lever will remain in the bottom position which also means that the 
heating process has begun. If the toast lever glides up immediately, check that the 
device is attached to a power source. 

•  You can adjust the degree of browning and have your bread toasted as little or as 
much as you like by changing the browning dial from positions 1 to 6. Just turn the dial 
clockwise to increase the intensity or clockwise to reduce it. The higher the number 
the more your bread will get toasted. 

•  When you are using the bread warmer function on the toaster, set the browning dial to 
2. 

Additional functions: 
After pulling the toast lever down, you can press: 
- REHEAT: this will allow you to reheat your bread without additional browning. 
- DEFROST: this will allow you to toast frozen bread. 
•  If you are using the toaster and feel that the bread is toasted sufficiently or want to 

cancel the process or some other reason, press CANCEL. 
•  Always unplug the device after using it and let it cool off before handling or storing it. 

ENEN
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
•  Turn off the power to the device by turning off the wall socket and unplugging the power 

cord (pull on the plug itself, not the cord) and then let the device cool down completely 
before you start cleaning it.

•  Clean the crumb tray. Pull it out from under the device. Empty the crumb tray and reinsert 
it before using the device again. 

• Never use sharp tools to clean as this may damage the device. 
•  Clean the exterior of the device with a soft, moist rag. Then dry it off with a dry rag. 
• Do not lower the device in water or any other fluids.
•  Turn the bottom of the device upside down to shake remaining crumbs out over a bin or 

a sink. 

Please note: 
The crumb tray should be cleaned on a regular basis. Do not let crumbs pile up in the tray. 

STORAGE

•  Make sure that the device is completely cooled down and dry before you put it 
away for storage.

• Do not wrap the cord around the device as this will cause damage.
• Store the device in a cool and dry location. 

SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply:  220-240V~ 50/60Hz
Power:   1500W
Energy class:  Class I

With reservations for changes without prior notice.
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The device is equipped with a grounded plug and must be connected 
to a grounded socket.

Please note: If you have questions about grounding or how to 
connect to a power source, please consult qualified personnel. In the 
event of a short circuit, the grounding will reduce the risk of getting 
an electric shock by allowing the power to be diverted through the 
grounding wire.

CAREUL: To minimise the risk of electric shock, do not open the 
cabinet if the device is broken. Contact a qualified technician for 
repairs.

This device complies with the EC directives and has been controlled 
pursued to all applicable European directives such as for EM 
compatibility (EMC) and low voltage (LVD).

This device is designed and manufactured in accordance with the 
latest safety rules and technical specifications.

ENEN
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WARRANTY AND SERVICE

There is a 2-year warranty period if your new product stops working due to manufacturing 
or material faults which begins from the documented date of purchase. The warranty covers 
materials and the cost of labour. When inquiring about service, please state the product name 
and serial number. You can find this information on the type plate. You can write down the 
information here in these instructions so that you have them at hand. This makes it easier for the 
service technician to find the correct spare parts.

The warranty does not cover:
- Faults and damage that are not due to manufacturing or material issues
- Damage caused by failure to properly maintain the device - including failing to clean it
- Fire and/or water damage or moisture damage on the product
- Damage caused during transport if the product was transported without proper packaging
- Damage caused by the use of unoriginal spare parts
- Damage resulting from failing to follow the instructions on how to use the device
- If the device has not been set up/assembled as specified in the instructions
- If non-professionals have installed or repaired the product
- Batteries or any other parts subject to normal wear and tear

Damage during transport
If the product is damaged during transport and this is discovered when the retailer delivers the 
product to the customer, this is exclusively a matter between the customer and the retailer. In 
cases where customers have handled the transport of the product themselves, the supplier shall 
not be liable for any potential damage during transport. Any damage caused during transport 
must be reported immediately and no later than 24 hours after the product has been delivered. If 
not, the customer’s claim will be rejected.

Unnecessary service
If the product is sent in to be serviced and it turns out that the fault could have been fixed 
independently by following the product’s instruction manual, the customer will need to pay the 
service fee.

Commercial purchases
Commercial purchases are all purchases of devices that are not intended to be used in private 
households but instead intended to be used for commercial purposes (in restaurants, cafés, 
canteens, etc.) or intended to be rented out or otherwise used by multiple users in turn.
There is no warranty offered for commercial purchases, as this product is only intended for 
regular household use.

SERVICE

For service and spare parts in England and Ireland please call below-mentioned number and you 
will be directed accordingly or send us an email. 

Witt UK & Ireland Ltd.
(44) 148 351 6633 / info@witt.dk

We accept no liability for printing errors.
The manufacturer/distributor cannot be held liable for damage to products or individuals if the 
safety instructions were not followed. The warranty shall not cover cases where the instructions 
have not been followed.


